

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A  
RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

BEFORE THE REGISTRAR S.G. SHAH

Petition(s) for Special Leave to Appeal (Civil) No(s).17412/2011

URMILA BAGLA

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

CANARA BANK &amp; ORS.

Respondent(s)

(With office report )

Date: 16/11/2011 This Petition was called on for hearing today.

For Petitioner(s)

Mr. Arun Kumar Beriwal, Adv.

For Respondent(s)

Mr. Rajiv Ranjan Dwivedi, Adv.

UPON hearing counsel the Court made the following  
O R D E R

Nobody is present for petitioner.

There is an interim order in favour of the petitioner since 22.7.2011. Some of the respondents are yet unserved.

The ld. Advocate appearing for respondent No.1 states that they are the only contesting respondents and requesting to list the matter before the Hon'ble Court.

However, in absence of proper service upon all the respondents, who are disclosed as contesting respondents by the petitioner, it would be difficult for this Court to direct the registry to list the matter before the Hon'ble Court.

The ld. Advocate for respondent No.1 has also pointed

-2-

Item No.68

out that unserved respondent had not appeared before the High Court also.

The fact remains that even after the ld. Advocate, Mr

Shashank Dhawan accepts notice for respondent Nos. 2 and 3 and wants time to file vakalatnama and counter affidavit for such respondents, respondent Nos. 4,6,7,8 and 10 are yet unserved.

In absence of the petitioner it would be difficult to complete service upon such unserved respondents. However, in the interest of justice, petitioner is permitted to take appropriate steps by payment of process fee and spare copies for such unserved respondents on or before 21.11.2011. If such copies are supplied, let there be fresh dasti notice which is permitted to be served through the nearest Civil Court/Trial Court, else list before the Hon'ble Judge in Chambers for non-prosecution against such unserved respondents.

Served respondents may file vakalatnama and counter affidavit before 16.12.2011.

(S.G.SHAH)  
REGISTRAR

hj